



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 68 OF 2016**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1330 OF 2014**

Dr. Vijay Gopal Kulkarni and Others ...Plaintiffs/ Petitioners

**Versus**

Manisha Dilip Kulkarni ...Defendant/ Caveator

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Neel Thomas, Mr. Ishan Jha i/b Link Legal for Plaintiff.*  
*Ms. Chaitra Rao, Mr. Jatin Sheth for Defendant.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : 15<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. This Court is informed that dispute has been settled between the parties.
2. The Consent Terms are tendered which are taken on record and marked 'X' for identification.
3. In view of the Consent Terms, Defendant withdraws her caveat.
4. Resultantly, Testamentary Suit stands disposed.
5. With consent, Testamentary Petition to proceed for grant.
6. In view of above, nothing survives for consideration in pending Applications, if any, and the same stand disposed of.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**